services, leasing information, contract documentations and compliance materials to both lessors

and lessees; (iii) providing an online platform for mediation and dispute resolution for small and

medium enterprises which includes the provision of mediators and liaison with different levels of

the People’s Court in China; and (iv) providing digital solutions to enterprises on financial

management, tax filings and book keeping. The digital economy in China has been growing in

leaps and bounds. Therefore the Directors consider that the Acquisition enjoy significant growth

potential. It is intended that the Acquisition will be held for medium to long term capital

appreciation purpose.

The Directors are of the view that the terms and conditions of the Guoxin Agreement are fair

and reasonable and the Acquisition are in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a

whole.

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The following table summarises the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest

Practicable Date and upon issue of the Guoxin Consideration Shares (assuming that there is no

other change in the share capital of the Company):

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediate after issue of
Consideration Shares

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Zhang Hai (Note 1) 25,614,000 2.96 25,614,000 2.53

Infinite Apex International

Corporation (Note 1) 78,859,945 9.12 78,859,945 7.78

Shi Zhu (Note 2) 4,890,000 0.57 4,890,000 0.48

Guoxin Vendor — — 148,936,170 14.69

Other public Shareholders 755,425,773 87.35 755,425,773 74.52

Total 864,789,718 100.00 1,013,725,888 100.00

Note:

1. Infinite Apex International Corporation is majority held by Mr. Zhang Hai

2. Director of the Company

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 13 –

SGM

A notice convening the SGM is set out on pages 16 to 17 of this circular. All resolutions to

be proposed at the SGM will be voted on by poll.

A form of proxy for the SGM is enclosed with this circular. Whether or not you intend to be

present at the SGM, you are advised to complete the form of proxy and return it to the Company’s

branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Union Registrars Limited at Suites 3301–04, 33/F, Two

Chinachem Exchange Square, 338 King’s Road, North Point, Hong Kong in accordance with the